25SHERATON MEMPHISSHERATON MEMPHIS  rdc. INTERIORS | BRANDING | PROCUREMENT | 2022  |

Existing ExteriorExisting Exterior

26SHERATON MEMPHISSHERATON MEMPHIS  rdc. INTERIORS | BRANDING | PROCUREMENT | 2022  |

RenderingRendering
Proposed ExteriorProposed Exterior

27SHERATON MEMPHISSHERATON MEMPHIS  rdc. INTERIORS | BRANDING | PROCUREMENT | 2022  |

Current DesignCurrent Design Proposed DesignProposed Design

Side by side studySide by side study
ExteriorExterior

  rdc.

THANK YOU

COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT
Jackson Thilenius, AIA - Senior Vice President
Email: Jackson.Thilenius@rdcollaborative.com
Cell: 562-628-8000

Page 1 of 7

Sheraton Memphis - TDZ & PILOT Application
Executive Summary

$ in thousands except per unit numbers

Assumptions Sources & Uses
· Scenarios prepared include (i) existing tower renovation (600-key scenario) and (ii) an existing tower renovation plus construction of

   a 300-room additional tower (900-key scenario) City Funding Self-Funded
· For each scenario, we prepared 30-year pro formas, based on topline projections from Davidson and projected EBITDA margins

as follows: 600-Key Renovation 600-Key Renovation
$ Per Key % $ Per Key %

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 Public Bond $86,309 $143,848 100.0% Owner Equity $43,154 $71,924 50.0%
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Constr. Loan 43,154 71,924 50.0%

Reno. Stab. SOURCES $86,309 $143,848 100.0% SOURCES $86,309 $143,848 100.0%
600-Key 15.0% 12.0% 18.3% 21.3% 22.3% 23.3% 23.3% 23.3%

Hard Costs $63,097 $105,162 73.1% Hard Costs $63,097 $105,162 73.1%
Tower 1 Stab. Soft Costs 3,365 5,608 3.9% Soft Costs 3,365 5,608 3.9%

Tower 1 Reno. Tower 2 Open Tower 2 Stab. FF&E 12,000 20,000 13.9% FF&E 12,000 20,000 13.9%
900-Key 15.0% 12.0% 18.3% 21.3% 13.9% 17.0% 19.2% 20.6% Contingency 7,846 13,077 9.1% Contingency 7,846 13,077 9.1%

USES $86,309 $143,848 100.0% USES $86,309 $143,848 100.0%
· Assumes $1.85m RE tax step up upon tower 2 opening
· Maintenance capex assumed to be 4% of revenues 300-Key Tower 300-Key Tower
· TDZ surcharge calculated as 5% of revenue (excl. excluding non-contracted concession revenues) $ Per Key % $ Per Key %
· Pro forma cash flow projections under both renovation scenarios (600-key and 900-key) assume two funding scenarios: (i) funded with Hard Costs $78,000 $260,000 75.8% Hard Costs $78,000 $260,000 75.8%

a public bond (supported by TDZ surcharge and PILOT benefit) and (i) owner-funded. See sources and uses summary to the right. Soft Costs 5,000 16,667 4.9% Soft Costs 5,000 16,667 4.9%
· Debt assumptions include: FF&E 10,500 35,000 10.2% FF&E 10,500 35,000 10.2%

 (i) existing debt, post paydown at SOFR+310 Contingency 9,350 31,167 9.1% Contingency 9,350 31,167 9.1%
(ii) publicly bond at 5% fixed USES $102,850 $342,833 100.0% USES $102,850 $342,833 100.0%
(iii) private construction debt sized to stabilized 11% DY, priced at SOFR+600, cash neutral refi at SOFR+310 upon stabilization

Total 900-Key Scenario Total 900-Key Scenario
Cumulative Equity & Return Metrics $ Per Key % $ Per Key %

600-Key Scenario 900-Key Scenario Public Bond $189,159 $210,176 100.0% Owner Equity $125,179 $139,087 66.2%
TDZ & PILOT TDZ Only Self-Funded TDZ & PILOT TDZ Only Self-Funded Constr. Loan 63,980 71,089 33.8%

Peak Equity $25,011 $25,011 $25,011 $25,011 $25,011 $25,011 SOURCES $189,159 $210,176 100.0% SOURCES $189,159 $210,176 100.0%
Renovation / Construction Equity - - 43,154 - - 125,179
30-yr Cumulative Refresh Capex - - 37,000 - - 37,000 Hard Costs $141,097 $156,775 74.6% Hard Costs $141,097 $156,775 74.6%

Total "Cumulative" Equity $25,011 $25,011 $105,165 $25,011 $25,011 $187,190 Soft Costs 8,365 9,294 4.4% Soft Costs 8,365 9,294 4.4%
FF&E 22,500 25,000 11.9% FF&E 22,500 25,000 11.9%

Year 6 Year 6 Year 6 Year 8 Year 8 Year 8 Contingency 17,196 19,107 9.1% Contingency 17,196 19,107 9.1%
Stabilized Cash Flow $3,820 $2,730 $4,182 $3,830 $890 $5,144 USES $189,159 $210,176 100.0% USES $189,159 $210,176 100.0%
Stabilized Return on Equity 15.3% 10.9% 4.0% 15.3% 3.6% 2.7%

Page 2 of 7

Sheraton Memphis - TDZ & PILOT Application
Annual P&L Comparison

P&L Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Renovation Stabilized
600-Key Renovated (with TDZ Surcharge and PILOT)

Equity 25,011,000

Total Hotel Revenue $27,291,607 $26,442,904 $39,227,550 $43,185,097 $44,480,650 $45,815,069 $47,189,521 $48,605,207 $50,063,363 $51,565,264 $53,112,222 $54,705,589 $56,346,756

Hotel Expenses ($21,721,058) ($21,792,947) ($30,566,932) ($32,504,173) ($33,078,796) ($33,657,314) ($34,711,337) ($35,796,982) ($36,915,196) ($38,066,956) ($39,253,269) ($40,475,171) ($41,733,730)